for trading or speculative purposes.

31-Mar-24 31-Mar-23
$ In Crore J in Crore $ In Crore J in Crore

Financial assets
Trade Receivables  1.40  116.89  1.54  126.71
Cash and cash equivalents  0.29  24.02  0.24  19.34
Other financial assets  0.01  1.03  0.02  1.89
Net exposure for assets - A  1.70  141.93  1.80  147.94
Financial liabilities
Trade Payables  2.24  187.03  2.79  229.01
Other financial liabilities  0.01  1.02  0.05  3.71
Less: Foreign currency forward exchange contracts  -   -   0.96  79.11
Net exposure for liabilities - B  2.26  188.05  1.88  153.61
Net exposure (A-B)  (0.55)  (46.12)  (0.08)  (5.67)

  The following exchange rates have been applied at the end of the respective years
H in Crore

31-Mar-24 31-Mar-23

USD Rate  83.37  82.22

  Sensitivity analysis

  The table below shows sensitivity of open forex exposure to USD / INR movement. We have considered 1% (+/-) change in
USD / INR movement, increase indicates appreciation in USD / INR whereas decrease indicates depreciation in USD / INR.
The indicative 1% movement is directional and does not reflect management forecast on currency movement.Impact on
profit or loss due to % increase / (decrease) in currency

Particulars
2023-2024 2022-2023

Increase (Decrease) Increase (Decrease)

Movement (%) 1% 1% 1% 1%
USD  (0.46)  0.46  (0.97)  0.97

Statutory ReportsCorporate Overview Financial Statements

Notes to Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 March 2024

140

 b) Interest rate risk

  The Company is not exposed to significant interest rate risk during the respective reporting periods. Short term loans are
taken on fixed interest rates.

  (i) Interest Rate Risk Exposure

   The Exposure of the borrowing to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are included in the table
below. As at the end of the reporting period the following weighted average interest rate on the borrowings.

37. Financial risk management (Contd..)